1. Product profile
1.1 General description
300 W GaN-SiC HEMT power transistor optimized with best continuous wave (CW) power
and efficiency for applications in cooking, industrial, scientific and medical at frequencies
from 2400 MHz to 2500 MHz.
The CLF24H4LS300P is designed for high-power CW applications and is assembled in a
high performance ceramic package.
[1] tp = 100 s;  = 10 %

CW 2450 320 20 : 1 at all phase angles 50 no device degradation
pulsed CW [1] 2450 450 20 : 1 at all phase angles 70 no device degradation
CLF24H4LS300P All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © Ampleon Netherlands B.V. 2024. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 30 July 2024 3 of 11
CLF24H4LS300P
RF power GaN-SiC HEMT
7. Application information
7.1 Test circuit
Printed-Circuit Board (PCB): Rogers TC350; r = 3.5; thickness = 0.508 mm; thickness copper
plating = 35 m.
See Table 9 for a list of components.
Fig 1. Component layout
Table 9. List of components
See Figure 1.
Component Description Value Remarks
C1 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 33 pF  5 % ATC: ATC600F330JW250XT
C2 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1.0 pF  0.1 pF ATC: ATC600F1R0BW250XT
C3 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 0.8 pF  0.1 pF ATC: ATC600F0R8BW250XT
C4, C11 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 0.2 pF  0.1 pF ATC: ATC600F0R2BW250XT
C5 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 8.2 pF  5 % ATC: ATC600F8R2JW250XT
C6, C13 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 100 pF  5 % ATC: ATC600F101JW250XT
C7, C14 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1000 pF  5 % ATC: ATC100B102JW50XT
C8, C15 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 10 F  10 % TDK: C3225X7R2A106K
C9 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1 pF  0.1 pF ATC: ATC800R1R0BW500T
C10 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1.2 pF  0.1 pF ATC: ATC800R1R2BW500T
C12 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 100 pF  5 % ATC: ATC600F102JW250XT
C16 electrolytic capacitor 1000 F, 63 V 
20 %
Panasonic